


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS-UP-RIGHT 1
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS-COCKTAIL 2
SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS 3
NO. 852-SPACE INVADERS DELUXE UP-RIGHT-FRONT VIEW PICTURE 4-5
NO. 852-SPACE INVADERS DELUXE UP-RIGHT-BACK VIEW PICTURE 6-7
FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY 8-9
PUSH BUTTON ASSEMBLY 10-11
NO. 852 ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST 12
NO. 870-SPACE INVADERS DELUXE COCKTAIL-PICTURES 13-15
CONTROL SHELF ASSEMBLY 16-17
NO. 870 ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST 18
FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY 20-21
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY 22-23
GAME BOARD COMPONENTS LAYOUT 24
GAME BOARD SCHEMATIC 25
MOTHER BOARD COMPONENTS LAYOUT 26
MOTHER BOARD SCHEMATIC 27
WIRING SCHEMATIC-UP-RIGHT 28
WIRING SCHEMATIC-COCKTAIL 29
POWER SUPPLY COMPONENTS LAYOUT 30
POWER SUPPLY SCHEMATIC 31
MONITOR SCHEMATIC (MOTOROLA) 32
MOTOROLA REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 33-34
MONITOR SCHEMATIC (WELLS-GARDNER) 35
WELLS-GARDNER REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 36-37
WELLS-GARDNER MONITOR SCHEMATIC-COCKTAIL 38

WARNING

THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO

SO MAY RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC
COMPONENTS.

COPYRIGHT ©BY MIDWAY MFG. CO. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED BY ANY MECHANICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, OR ELEC-
TRONIC PROCESS, OR IN THE FORM OF A PHONOGRAPHIC RECORDING, NOR MAY IT BE TRANSMITTED, OR
OTHERWISE COPIED FOR PUBLIC OR PRIVATE USE, WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE PUBLISHER.

FOR PERMISSION REQUESTS, WRITE: MIDWAY MFG. CO., 10750 W. GRAND AVE., FRANKLIN PARK, IL 60131



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR “DELUXE SPACE INVADERS”

INSTALLATION

1. Remove shipping cleats located an bottom of cabinet.

2. Install 4 provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.

3.  The power is controlled by a switch located on top of the cabinet, Plug into A.C. only,
115 volts, 60 cycles. [n low line aréas (105 volts or less), a boost in the output voltage of
the transformer may be obtained by removing the wire from the 115 volt tap of the trans-
former and rewiring it to the 105 volt position.

VOLTAGE CONTROL POTS

Located on power supply board (P.C. A082-90400-H000) and are preset at the factory. These
pots should not be tampered with unless the Distributar Service Department is contacted.

MASTER VOLUME CONTROL

Located on game logic board (P.C. A084-90700-A852) controls the volume of all sounds and
may be varied as desired by rotating pots.

ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

Located on game logic board (A084-90700-A852) and may be adjusted as indicated on separate
instruction sheet in back box area.

VOLUME
CONTROL [:]

l::l ADJ. SW.

P. C. A084-90700-A852

TO REMOVE CONTROL PANEL FOR SERVICE

1. Open coin box door.

Unplug control panel jack located to the left of coin box opening.
Unlatch (2) clamps located on each side of cabinet.

Remove control panel for service.

Ll

HIGH SCORE AND NAME DISPLAY PROGRAM

1. Place switch #2 located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A084-90700-A852) in “OFF” position.
Close coin switch to display one credit on screen. :

Depress One Player Select Button. *'Preset Made™ will be displayed on screen.

Depress One Player Select Button again to increase score until previous Hi Score is beaten.

Depress Fire Button to start game. When all lasar bases have been destroyed, the alphabet

will be displayed on the screen. A new name may now be programmed on the screen as

indicated by instructions on Control Panel.

6.  Place switch #2 located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A084-90700-A852) in “ON" position

to reestablish game mode.

NOTE: To reset Hi-Score {to 5000) and Name Display, depress “ON-OFF" switch.

W™

M051-00852-A009
PAGE 1



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR DELUXE “SPACE INVADERS” COCKTAIL TABLE

INSTALLATION
1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet.

2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet

3. The power is controlled by a switch located on the bottom of the cabinet. Plug into A.C.
only, 115 volts, 60 cycles. In low line areas (105 volts or less), a boost in the output voltage
of the transformer may be obtained by removing the wire from the 115 volt tap of the
transformer and rewiring it to the 105 volt poslition.

VOLTAGE CONTROL POTS
Located on Power Supply Board (P.C. A082-90400-H000) and are preset at the factory. These

pots should not be tampered with unless the Distributor Service Department is contacted.

MASTER VOLUME CONTROL
Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. AD84-30700-A852) controls the volume of all sounds and

may be varied as desired by rotating pot.

ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES
Located on Game Logic Board (P.C. AD84-90700-A852) and may be adjusted as indicated on

separate instruction sheet in cabinet. VOLUME
CONTROL |:|

l:l ADJ. SW.

P. C. A084-90700-A852

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH
A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located in the cabinet on

the left side of the coin door. When the coin door is opened the circuit to the line voltage is
interrupted. To restore power (when servicing), pull switch fully out.

TO SERVICE GAME LOGIC BOARD
The game logic board assembly is easily serviced by removing rear access door panel.

HIGH SCORE AND NAME DISPLAY PROGRAM
Place switch #2 located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A084-90700-A852) in “OFF" position.

Close coin switch to display one credit on screen.

Depress One Player Select Button. “Preset Mode” will be displayed on screen.

Depress One Player Select Button again to increase score until previous Hi Score is beaten.
Depress Fire Button to start game. When all lasar bases have been destroyed, the alphabet
will be displayed on the screen. A new name may now be programmed on the screen as
indicated by instructions on Control Panel,

6.  Place switch #2 located on Game Logic Board (P.C. A084-30700-A852) in “ON"* position
to reestablish game mode.

NOTE: To reset Hi-Score {to 5,000) and Name Display, depress “ON-OFF"’ switch.

TO SERVICE MONITOR
1. Open coin box door.

2. Release two clamps located above coin door opening.
CAUTION: NEVER RELEASE CLAMPS UNLESS
THE LINE VOLTAGE IS INTERRUPTED VIA
SAFETY SWITCH.

3.  Rotate top panel on its hinges to an upright position.

4.  Place Monitor Support Bracket {located on left cabinet
wall) in provided hole in monitor chassis.

b.  To restore power to monitor, pull safety switch fully out.

PAGE 2 M051-00870-A004

e wLd -

TRANSFORMER

MONITOR
CHASIS



ADJUSTMENT SWITCHES

COIN INFORMATION DISPLAYED ON SCREEN E“N' 1
COIN INFORMATION IS NOT DISPLAYED ON SCREEN OFF
GAME — RECORD NAME

SW. 2

GAME MODE ON
RECORD NAME (SEE GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS) OFF

LASER BASES

SW. 4

3 LASER BASES PER GAME ON
4 LASER BASES PER GAME OFF

GAME SELECTION

SW. 5 SW. 6 SW. 7

UPRIGHT MODEL ON ON ON
COCKTAIL MODEL OFF OFF OFF

NOTE: SWS.3 AND 8 ARE NOT*USED THERE IS NO RAM/ROM TEST

M051-00852-A005

PAGE 3



NO. 852 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE UPRIGHT — PICTURE

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 4



NO. 852 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE UPRIGHT — PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 | 0852-00901-01XF SEE THRU DISPLAY — 25-5/16" x 24-7/8" x 3/16"
2 | 0537-00903-0015 GLASS CHANNEL 24-1/4" LG.
3 | 05637-00903-0011 GLASS CHANNEL 26-1/4"” LG. (2 REQ'D.)
4 |0629-00902-0100 GLASS LIFT CHANNEL — 24" LG.
5 | 0852-00903-00XF BACKGROUND SCENERY CARD
6 | 0852-00902-00XF PLANET ARTWORK
7 | 0852-00907-00XF CONTROL SHELF OVERLAY
0017-00101-0639 #8 -32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS (6 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0022 #8 WASHER (6 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8 - 32 HEX LOCKNUT SEMS. {6 REQ'D.)
8 | A739-00012-0000 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (5 REQ'D.)
9 | A090-00002-2001 DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.
0017-00003-0102 COUNTER METERG V., 4 W.
10 | 0090-00002-02GR DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR FRAME ASSY.
0017-00101-0555 #6 - 32 x 5/16 HEX HD. S.M.S. (3 REQ'D.)
11 | 0017-00009-0393 BLK.SPEAKER GRILL W/4 1-1/2" SCR.
4 0017-00003-0187 6" x 9" SPEAKER 8 OHM, 9W.
12 | 0017-00102-0048 LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0026 LEG LEVELER NUTS (4 REQ'D.)
NOT SHOWN LIST
0017-00009-0033 BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ'D.)
0603-00131-0000 STRIKE (2 REQ’'D.)
0739-00902-0000 MIRROPANE MIRROR 24-13/16 x 23-3/4 x 1/4
0739-00102-0000 GLASS LOCK BRKTS. (2 REQ'D.)
0739-00905-0000 CARDBOARD BEZEL
0739-00906-0000 SCREEN OVERLAY 13" x 4-1/2"
A739-00007-0000 DISPLAY INSERT ASSY.
0017-00031-0002 LAMP SOCKETS (5 REQ'D.)
0017-00003-0052 LAMPS (5 REQ'D.)

0017-00041-0037

SPONGE RUBBER TAPE — 24" LG.

M/OWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 5



NO. 852 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE — BACK VIEW PICTURE

(12

M/DWAY MFG. CO.
P A G E 6 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 852 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE — BACK VIEW PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION

1 | 0852-00903-00XF BACKGROUND SCENERY CARD

2 | 0017-00003-0225 CHEAT INTERLOCK SWITCH 125 V., 10 A.
0625-00133-00XF INTERLOCK SW. MTG. BRKT.

3 | 0017-00003-0187 6" x 9" SPEAKER 8 OHM, 9 W.

4 | A090-00002-2001 DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.

5 | 0017-00003-0164 19" CATHODE RAY TUBE (C.R.T.)

6 | 0017-00003-0212 19” MONITOR CHASSIS W/YOKE
0592-00104-0100 CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. — R.H.
0592-00104-0200 CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. — L.H.

10
"
12

0161-00100-0000
0017-00101-0639
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
A739-00010-0000
3000-17155-0000
0080-00101-0000
A084-90000-L852
A084-90700-A852
0597-00012-0100
0597-00012-0200
A082-90400-H000
0624-00902-0100
0624-00902-0300
A852-00010-0000
A852-00018-0000
0586-00036-0000
0567-00106-0100

T.V. MTG. WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8 - 32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 TUBE, 4 CHASSIS)
#8 WASHER (4 TUBE, 4 CHASSIS)

#8 - 32 HEX LOCKNUT SEMS. (4 TUBE, 4 CHASSIS)
DAG SPRING ASSY.

GROUND STRAPS

HIGH VOLTAGE SHIELD

MOTHER BOARD ASSY.

GAME BOARD ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY. — R.H.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. ASSY. — L.H.

POWER SUPPLY BOARD ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 12" (4 REQ'D.)

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. —2-1/2" (4 REQ'D.)
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

MASTER CABLE ASSY’

ON-OFF SWITCH

SWITCH MTG. BRKT. .

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 7



NO. 852 — SPACE INVADER DELUXE — FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 8



NO. 852 — SPACE INVADER DELUXE — FLUORESCENT FIXTURE ASSEMBLY

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM

PART N©°

DESCRIPTION

—
O OWOO~NOOT P2 WN —

— e b
LW N =

0017-00003-0046
0017-00021-0005
0017-00031-0036
0017-00101-0573
0017-00041-0013
0017-00021-0096
0017-00003-0026
0017-00101-0593
0017-00021-0079
0017-00003-0019
0017-00101-0528
0017-00101-0025
0739-00100-0000

0852-00902-00XF
0017-00101-0598

18" FLUORESCENT LAMP (BLACK LIGHT)
FLUORESCENT LOCKS (2 REQ'D.)

LAMP HOLDERS (2 REQ’'D.)

#6-32 x 1/2 SLT. RND. HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
GROMMETS (2 REQ'D’)

2 TERMINAL JACK — FEMALE

BALLAST

#8 - 32 x 1/4 PAN HD. EXT. SEMS. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
STARTER HOLDER

STARTER

#5 - 40 x 3/4 R.H.M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
#8 x 1/2 HEX HD. WD. SCR. (4 REQ’'D.)
FLUORESCENT BRKT.

NOT SHOWN LIST

PLANET ARTWORK
#8-32 x 5/16 HEX HD. S.T.M.S. (3 REQ'D.)
(MOUNTS PLANET ARTWORK TO FLUOR. BRKT.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 9



NO. 852 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE — PUSH BUTTON ASSY.

PAGE 10



NO. 852 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE — PUSH BUTTON ASSY.

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
1 |10017-00009-0384 BUTTON
2 | 0010-00593-0000 SPRING
3 | 0017-00009-0376 BUTTON HOUSING
4 | 0017-00104-0028 FLAT WASHER (2 REQ'D.)
5 | 0017-00100-0025 E-RING
A739-00012-0000 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (FIRST 5 ITEMS)
6 | 0586-00107-0000 MOUNTING BRKT.
7 | 0017-00103-0054 PAL NUT
8 | A739-00016-0000 SWITCH ASSY.
9 | 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE
10 | 0017-00101-0526 #5-40 x 9/16 PHIL. HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)

NOTE: 5 PUSH BUTTONS PER GAME

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 11



NO. 852 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE UPRIGHT — ADDBITIONAL PARTS LIST

ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000
0017-00101-0628
0017-00104-0022
0017-00103-0061
0017-00009-0009
M052-00190-0001

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
A852-00003-0000 LOWER BACK DOOR ASSY.
A852-00004-0000 UPPER BACK DOOR ASSY.
A097-00001-0000 LOCK ASSY. (1 UPPER, 1 LOWER)
0618-00117-0000 VENT SCREEEN (2 UPPER, 2 LOWER)
A623-00013-0000 CASH BOX COVER ASSY.
A623-00110-0000 CASH BOX ASSY.

CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.

CASH BOX SIDE CHANNEL

#8 - 32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D.).
#8 STEEL WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

#8 - 32 LOCKNUT SEMS. (4 REQ'D.)

TURN BUTTONS (2 REQ'D.)
TRANSPARENT TAPE (ORANGE) — 13" x 1"

PAGE 12

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




NO. 870 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE COCKTAIL — PICTURE

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 13



PAGE 14

NO. 870 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE COCKTAIL — PICTURE

e

M/OWAY MFG.

A BALLY COMPANY

CO.



NO. 870 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE COCKTAIL — PICTURES
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION
1 0870-00900-00XF GLASS TOP
2 0775-00104-00XF GLASS CLIPS (8 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0742 #8 x 1/2 PHL. TRUSS HD. S.M.S. (16 REQ'D.)
3 0851-00905-0000 PLEXI SCREEN OVERLAY
4 0870-00901-0000 RED - YELLOW - GREEN SCREEN OVERLAY
5 0870-00902-0000 T.V. BEZEL (CARDBOARD)
6 0775-00106-00XF MAIN ESCUTCHEON
7 0775-00107-00XF ESCUTCHEON ~ R.H.
A775-00003-0000 SHELF PLATE ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)
8 0775-00901-0000 LIGHT SHIELD (2 REQ'D.)
0775-00112-00XF BKRT. DECAL (2 REQ'D.)
0775-00100-00XF SHELF BRKT. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0017 #6 x 1/2 HEX HD. WD./W BLK. S.M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
9 0017-00003-0219 LAMP 14V. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00031-0044 LIGHT SOCKET (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0014 #6 x 1/2 HEX HD. WD./W S.M.S. (8 REQ'D.)
10 A090-00058-0000 FRONT DOOR ASSY.W/COIN METER
" 0090-00002-01BK FRONT DOOR FRAME
12 0017-00003-0242 MONITOR & CHASSIS ASSY.
0851-00100-00XF TUBE BRKT. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0082 #10 x 3/4 HEX HD. S.M.S. (8 REQ'D.)
13 0017-00102-0048 LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0026 LEG LEVELER NUTS (4 REQ'D.)
14 0749-00105-00XF PROP (ORANGE SUPPORT BRKT.)
15 A084-90000-L852 MOTHER BOARD ASSY.
16 A084-30700-A852 GAME BOARD ASSY.
NOT SHOWN LIST
SPEAKER ASSY.
0017-00003-0187 SPEAKER (1 REQ'D.)
0549-00128-00XF SPEAKER GRILL (1 REQ'D.)
0017-00041-0576 SPEAKER GASKET (1 REQ'D.)
0547-00035-00XF SPEAKER BEZEL (1 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0642 #8-32 x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8 - 32 HEX NUT SEMS. (8 REQ'D.)
0017-00009-0393 VENT GRILL (1 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0639 #8 x 32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D.)
FAN ASSY.
0017-00003-0222 FAN
0775-00110-00XF FAN PLATE
0870-00100-00XF VENT SCREEN
0017-00101-0347 #6 - 32 x 1/2 PHIL. R.H.M.S. SEMS. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0009 #6 EXT. WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0005 #6 - 32 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0026 #8 x 5/8 SLOT. HEX HD. S.M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00009-0033 BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0025 #8 x 1/2 HEX HD. S.M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
0610-00132-0000 STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0028 #8 x 3/4 HEX HD. S.M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00009-0439 HINGE (TOP ASSY.) (2 REQ'D.)

0017-00101-0082
0017-00101-0014
A749-00005-0000
0017-00101-0026
A627-00066-0000
0017-00101-0017

#10 x 3/4 HEX HD. S.M.S. (4 REQ’'D.)

#6 x 7/8 OVAL HD. WD. SCR. (2 REQ’'D.)
INTERLOCK SWITCH ASSY.

#8 x 5/8 HEX HD. S.M.S. (3 REQ'D.)
ON-OFF SWITCH ASSY.

#6 x 1/2 HEX HD. S.M.S. (6 REQ'D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 15



NO. 870 — SPACE INVADER DELUXE COCKTAIL — CONTROL SHELF ASSY.

9
MIDWAY MFG. CO.

PAGE 16



NO. 870 — SPACE INVADER DELUXE COCKTAIL — CONTROL SHELF ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N° DESCRIPTION
1 | A775-00003-0000 SHELF PLATE ASSY.
2 | 0775-00106-00XF ESCUTCHEON — MAIN
2 | 0775-00107-00XF ESCUTCHEON — R.H. PLAYER 2
3 | 0017-00101-0077 #6 - 32 x 5/16 PHIL. PAN HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
4 | 0017-00103-0005 #6 - 32 HEX NUT (2 REQ'D.)
5 | 0017-00021-0002 #6 SOLDER LUG
6 | 0775-00101-00XF SWITCH MTG. BRKT.
7 | 0017-00101-0517 #5-40 x 1/4 SLOT PAN HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
8 | 0017-00104-0009 #6 EXT. LOCK WASHER (2 REQ’'D.)
9 | 0020-00240-0010 TENSION LEAF, 010 (2 REQ'D.)
10 | A775-00005-0000 SWITCH ASSY. (2 REQ'D.)
11 | 0020-00202-0000 SWITCH PLATE (3 REQ'D.)
12 | 0017-00101-0525 #5-40 x9/16 SLOT RD. HD. M.S. (4 REQ'D.)
13 | A869-00006-0000 KNOB & SHAFT ASSY.
14 | 0017-00100-0050 1/2 E-RING (2 REQ’'D.)
15 | 0775-00701-00XF POST
16 | 0775-00902-0000 ROLLER
17 | 0017-00100-0015 5/32 E-RING
18 | 0017-00101-0720 #10 - 32 x 3/4 SOCKET HD. CAP SCREW
19 | 0017-00009-0384 BUTTON
20 | 0010-00593-0000 SPRING
21 | 0017-00009-0376 HOUSING
22 | 0017-00103-0054 PAL NUT 5/8 — 11
23 | 0017-00104-0028 FLAT WASHER (2 REQ'D.)
24 | 0017-00100-0025 1/4 E-RING
A739-00012-0000 PUSH BUTTON ASSY. (ITEMS 19-24)
25 | 0775-00105-00XF SPACER
26 | 0586-00036-0000 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH ASSY.
27 | 0017-00101-0522 #5-40 x 7/16 SLOT RD. HD. M.S. (2 REQ'D.)
28 | 0775-00301-0000 LIGHT SHIELD
29 | 0775-00100-00XF SHELF MTG. BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)
30 | 0017-00101-0014 #6 x 1/2 SLOT HEX HD. M.S. (5 REQ'D.)
31 | 0017-00031-0044 LAMP SOCKET (2 REQ'D.)
32 | 0017-00003-0219 LAMP #194 14V. 27A WEDGE (2 REQ'D.)
33 | 0017-00032-0051 BUTTON SWITCH (MAIN CONTROL ONLY) (2 REQ'D.)

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 17



NO. 870 — SPACE INVADER DELUXE COCKTAIL — ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

A084-90000-L852
A082-90400-H000
A749-00004-0000
0624-00902-0100
0624-00902-0500
0624-00902-0400
0624-00902-0300
0597-00012-0100
0597-00012-0200
0017-00101-0028
0017-00104-0037
0017-00009-0419

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION
A097-00001-0000 LOCK ASSY.
A749-00003-0000 CASH BOX ASSY.
A627-00052-0000 CASH BOX COVER ASSY.
0625-00117-0000 CASH BOX GUIDE
A625-00024-0000 CASH BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.
0017-00101-0628 #8 - 32 x 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLTS (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0008 #8 - 32 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)
A084-90700-A852 GAME BOARD P.C. ASSY.

MOTHER BOARD P.C. ASSY.

POWER SUPPLY ASSY.

TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 12" (4 REQ'D.)
P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 6-1/2" (2 REQ'D.)
P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. —4" (6 REQ'D.)
P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — 2-1/2"

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — R.H.

P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. — L.H.

#8 x 3/4 HEX HD. S.M.S. (22 REQ’D.)

3/4 x 3/16 x 1/16 STL. WASHER (22 REQ'D.)
PIN EXTRACTQR TOOL (PIN PGPPER)
(MOLAX JACKS ONLY)

PAGE 18

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




faamnihd

NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes

PAGE 19



NO. 852 & 870 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE — FRONT DOOR ASSY.

=

o

- E
m—
o < .
DQLI.I
QEE
za <
=L o
Sna:

w <<
O -
ng >
< 5 2
m2|a_:
[ =]
> =<
e
w= =@
FQI:
O —-— < O
==> >

PAGE 20



NO. 852 & 870 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE — FRONT DOOR ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 | 0090-00902-0000 DRESS PLATE
0090-00902-0100 DRESS PLATE (W/0 PRESS BUTTON TO
START GAME)
2 |10017-00101-0552 #6 - 32 x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2)
3 |10090-00117-03XF COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
4 | 0090-00906-0000 PLASTIC START BUTTON
5 |10010-00007-0000 COMPRESSION SPRING
6 |0090-00013-0200 DOOR ASSY. DOUBLE ENTRY
7 10017-00005-0050 DOOR LOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
8 |[0090-00002-02BR DOUBLE DOOR FRAME
9 10017-00005-0041 421 N.S. CAM
10 | 0090-00901-0000 DOOR SWITCH
11 | 0090-00126-01XF SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
12 |0017-00101-0528 #5-40 x 3/4" LNG. M.S.
13 1 0090-00903-0040 25¢ WINDOW
14 | 0090-00143-0000 COIN PLEX RETAINER
15 | 0017-00104-0002 SPLIT LOCK WASHER
16 |0017-00007-0019 KEY HOOK
17 10017-00103-0005 #6- 32 HEX NUT
18 [ 0090-00010-0000 SW.PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.
19 |0017-00100-0018 “E" RING
20 |0090-00131-0000 SWITCH
21 | 0090-00104-0000 TOP & BTM. COIN CHUTE W/BRKT. ASSY.
22 10017-00101-0598 #8-32 x 5/16 SCREW
23 |0010-00181-0100 SPRING
24 |1 0090-00129-00XF PIVOT POST
25 | 0010-00134-0000 SPRING
26 | 0090-00008-0000 ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
27 {0093-00155-00XF REJECTOR LEVER
28 |0017-00100-0012 “E" RING
29 | 0093-00151-00XF COIN GUIDE MTG. BRACKET
30 [0090-00005-0000 COIN GUIDE ASSY.
31 [0017-00101-0555 #6 - 32 x 5/16 SCREW
32 10017-00005-0039 COIN SWITCH
33 |0010-00557-2500 TRIP WIRE
34 |0017-00007-0132 PUSH-ON RING (BIK)
35 [0017-00101-0507 #4 - 36 x 3/4 SCREW
36 |0090-00128-00XF SWITCH BRKT. — DOOR TILT

A090-00061-0000

OPTIONAL - ANTI-SPRING DEVICE ASSY. (REPLACES
ITEM NO. 30)

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 21



NO. 852 & 870 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

J

l?]

W ANE

[

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 22



NO. 852 & 870 — SPACE INVADERS DELUXE — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N©° DESCRIPTION

1 | MT00-00058-0000 TRANSFORMER — 60 CYCLE — DOMESTIC (OR)
MT00-00059-0000 TRANSFORMER — 50 CYCLE — FOREIGN

2 | 0017-00101-0017 #6 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (2 REQ'D.)

3 | 0017-00101-0637 #8-32x 1" CARRIAGE BOLT (2 REQ'D.) WITH
0017-00103-0008 #8 - 32 HEX NUT (2 REQ'D.)

4 | 0720-00001-0200 2 POSITION FUSE BLOCK

0017-00003-0103 FUSE 1 AMP

0017-00003-0006 FUSE 3 AMP

5 | 0017-00101-0018 #6 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCREW (5 REQ'D.)
0017-00003-0064 16 FT. LINE CORD — NOT SHOWN

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 23




COMPONENT LAYOUT PART NO. MO5I-00851-A003

4 Fin

1

PIN

.8

% SWITCH

74153

MBI1424I
£74LS367 STUFF 24 PIN 59CKET
|

[
74174 \ P 74174

T —
fegn—
b 7414 A F74|53 |
S —
| ;
p 7414 |
! |
*
[ —
74161 } % 74153
S
3 33K
o —
% 74161
INEEEY 0.0l MF.
ook ‘:)L‘S#’C'An
ELM39OO P?doﬁl
o @,
o oo
.3
76477 IE 7411
! HOMF. 4.7MF,
,‘: TAZNS'FI.'@ lezr?¥@ ®
oK [TooA] ~Togn) C.OIME
MY
HIDTEEN 470 PF 47T —m
2K ceramIl * ™
;
2w e ]
JE— 2.
__ | %
eon bLM3so0]
_ [Tnaco4} — W
TEwo,  [BEaK
27K [eeok ]

jr— 50V.
TASTK CERANIC

E oK
10K
N 7K . =
T INATAE | 1ok,
’ [LEIEE)
-] O.1ME.
— IOME 25V. () 100V.
GIWE ELECT. MYLAR
oV
NS'LAR
100K 0K
0.IMF, 0aur:
100V, ¢ Y 100V,
MYLAR — MYLAR
i
oK [y TOK
200K | L2} 260K
E TG0K
10MF,
25 V. L~
TANT, iﬁt -
TGME 25V,
ELECT.

IOME 25V,
RS-

C.IME
155V,
MYLAR

oM
1GZK |

470 PF,
oV

GAME LOGIC R C.A082-90700-A000

PAGE 24

%* INDICATES O.IMF 50V. AXIAL LEAD CERAMIC CAP
I.OMF 25V, TANT. CAPR

A



! sip2-7

SIP 6

P m e o e e e e e e e e e e e M e mmm e — e o — - -

MOMY MFG. CO.
10750 W GRAND AVE.
FRANKLIN FARK, IL. 6013/

GAME LOGIC P.C. AC82-90700-A000

USED ON: SPACE NVADER IT COCKTAIL

RRC NETWORK

DELUXE SPACE INVADER UPRIGHT
DELUXE SPACE IMADER COCKTAIL

SCHEMATIC PART NO. MOSI-00851-A002

T 10 SOUND BOARD
NECTOR
| USED ON SPACE INVADER TLONLY

KEY

SELECT 1 PLAYER T
! /2-c2

Ta1e

aia

7415367 |D4 ca | 7aL5367

POWER SUPPLY BESET

—

A
o

| missiLe sounp

o6,
gy NeE
e S S

i

py v
cef%inc
&

oy,
CERAMIC

vsu
H

s

7404 5

5 F

2l EEEE 3

£ 3 33

£ x5 Cae-~

MBI4241

FE

)

1ok

INVADER HIT

3

ko

B B

' 3 o,
of o af ml <] al el ] i ER
EEEEEEEE 2 #3
|

PAGE 25

R3O (a) nai43

o.mr,

ol
159 v

SAUCERHIT

AMPLIFIER

+i2v. DEC,

A
™
ains L

NOISE GENERATOR

+izv.

M/IOWAY

A BALLY COMPANY

MFG. CO.



0001-00006-80V
1N0AV1 SININOJWOJD 0HV04 YIHIOW

m

‘ISIMEIHLO
310N 53NN WNIVANYL
34V SI¥D Q3ZIMYI0d 7Y

%3, dYuis
HLIK NOWWGD OL G3ddvuls
N3IWM SZops ‘S2ive 'S21STvs
‘28 'S¥L IR0, 250
H1liM Q3LNL11SENS 3@ NY)

g
ao»m_m.xz:;z.? X
uu&«mrm» NIHM  9ZWDs 'S2Ib/

921S7rL GO¥L WLIM GILNL

15anS 38 Nv) (298) BOSTvL LY,
avid IViXY
MIININAGZ JNID IuY
a3INdvW Sub DWvd 1Y W

95 Sv130
ONIddYYLS
3215 WOY

M
-1 (€]

EINp]

AINO SWOM
¥0L13317103 N3d0 Wod
I TR T]

o

MOd  NWN102

Mo_mmm

© © e © e 5 0 0O 0 © o © 00 e

PERE]
ol

—
|
|

m m :]"N VOSU[] m
-ﬂ (:\‘

-
() 00519L

- - _IQe v

(<>}

(&3]

(€3]

WAM3L

100Y - €8000 - 1SOW

Dsm oles
®
} 20w ‘ F LA
ao
@
] T

% S¥2E |
>
(@]

Ra»)
GEe)
E sigs

@
{ 99IvL

e
Fvos‘!u

F viiwe
(€ 3]
n

E 2SN
0000
000

00000"

_|L N O

NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes

-
i

b)

7

|

-

N

'

1

b

e

|

=

r

i— -

.:L ril__

E

ATNO ¥P9 W04
u1dgz) sanino
Wod 031100

Q

5 A
I 18T e g
e — E — 4

o= 1O 1

u:_Ov 2012 @ w 2u0 .
:u
13
AG2
anzz +
ase

aw) @
JILYAINIS 335

Ndd v0g08 . .
ONIddviLS 3dAL WOU
>uzO

zQ\dS‘
mﬂ - O o W\O

o) \ "o
O\ o DOev
-0 228~ 0,

ASH

~-Qov

_M'\..O olv

€S

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 26



A7

nsesunz

Cc6
TLS42

IT

ja

vy
|
BS
474
e
0
2|
3 AS
s 7]
o318
g
o
I
7}
L PETE
E6
"
Spg

vRA

A0I3

56
———a =~ x —— ~— x . — ——— s 406 © 40 ADIZ
a010 0
11 » 0 ADIA
1 a0 00 .
— o a01
. T . . < x x x x a0z o ¢
——x x — s
a01s 0o cou
>
RAW ADDRESS BUS Y H
fon safantzv optiomAL Y
q > i
[ £ -
<
" b
o2r i
(k4 note (B
"n 33~ U >
[ ;
uh -
( i o \
— _ wsv N
r c8 aron [2 T
RAw ey 1K
, | o o | v vaa 2] (noten
B
1
f 13094 - vne NOTE 1+ OTHER AVAILABLE CHIPS AND
STRAP ARRANGEMENT I USED
iz
7404 o4 1504
I e (L — PROU| wre | sea | ses| sec| 53 [s3 [sz | s »sio)
<€ vee - Enaod s is[prnie] pvia pinai| min 22
| 1508 i
G9 =
3308 ’ s maw g R - =
L 223 I N L\
04 ‘\ 27581 AMD | ADIO | ADII [ ADIZ | COM | +3v | COM |ADS | <sv [ no
" 22)isl 2uy SEE NOTE
U 0 [RANDAQ 2 PN Aoomess) | Mdgarz \ 2708 | INTEL | 4010 | DIV | ADIZ | CoM | wi2v | -8v | AD9 | «3¥ [ wo
— - s g,
N e RANDAL > ’ 2 \ 2716 | T1 | ADII | ADIZ| ADI4 [ADIO | 412V | ~ov | AD® | <5v | WO
o)
10 nAMDAZ ? % +—H3); ! N
c3 : \
e |y s pa B : =
4 = itz RAMDA4 MLy 2p2 ‘zH:’” B \ ons | G aoit [ 4012 [ apia | con [apio | con |aoe [esv | wo
I 03
e nauoas s =D \
oo 3 10] DATA aoal
g Mt as 2 =5 t
17 0 . b L s
I3 CE § \ﬁ:lEJL 2(33 - \ L_
= HII Gl = 7! 8080A 3 410 G3)-2%, + \
3304 M (A o 5 3 = =N
ary -1 T3 33 63)—24 | S
i N =) \
n :
3s p—F5) k0 N
o K \
7 a0
3 4F e \
! 072y aoig X\
s \t
. a0 =
’ >
nlee =2y \
2 Lo ADL
Readr , q
14} 4 A0y It
nr e 7R {
L_‘—)@r‘inow o apia) \
7
7age
Baeser 2 =3, be a0 lou) N
- =\
""”fu e FYEE] i N
L | N
F3 | — s \ liessiiz
Lso8 \
\
\
N

3

=

RovE

BI

GAnE BQ S
comnEcTOR
pinwe

A2
'l . o)'le)
' - T
-
i ka
h w a— a— S ——
[
BX — - womt
1 Sech 8| e
! A28 ule] LR
EE of sl “ N ﬂ_ALIH |
L [T ! L TITITHNTE
re H b EEE SIYRISEX ::EE:; E =3
TH ¥ Biig 3 A N EEEEEEED SHHH -
i ¥ :
E§§ 3 ?ﬁgg S gg NPLEX GAME AT ::’g
H 3 2 E

PAGE 27

MOTHER BOARD SCHEMATIC

A084-90000-L000




000V-00£06-280v D d 44v08 219071 INY9

34 L

ENTPE

NOTES

ded for personal notes

is space is provi

Th

¥3AVTd|

133738
L |
[ 133135

4

et

NG '

ER] :

] | WOL3INNG) Nig @

H-A '

'

 ®o 9.

A9 U2
llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll lldpluﬂh.:lOol:lE)ﬂVl e e e e e e e e

R A L A O R I I O A R A L I

AR R A 1 O S A A A Q. LI P A, M 4, RO &, S A MDA . A (A LR LA S

200Y-2G800-ISOW 'ON LYVd JILYWIHIS ONIYIN

0001-00006-2807¢ ' 0d QY08 YIHIOW

K109 U W NIV
N VRO M 0SL0l
00 9 AMaW
WAITIN IS X730,

VGI3INNDD Wia 11

uINvIeS

o7

‘
(
'
'

X

OOOH-00v06-280¥ "2 &
K1ddns uImod

HOLIovavD a1 &

woums L)
wvo uotow LT,

HY3YT VW L

aim

CEFLTECE]
NIHA N340
038015 A1 TvNON,
[ __o3ziowang |
N3Hm 350710 L
340 ATIVANON, T

SI08NAS HOLIMG

F2NY4 TOHINDY ONY
800U NI0Y 0L

3aunae

PAGE 28



000 - ¥OS06-08OY* )4
A7ddS INI¥ILNID HOLINON

wOLIZVAYD Qa1

BNILYT1(3804050

o ¢

PAGE 29

ny> ‘wolom T

N

wvave b e
waa N3ed #

LO280%0 AT IVINMON,

|

o G0 L
360 STivmion T
a-lm SIOMNAS_HOLIAS
000V -00206-280V2d D190 IWVD J
z‘xﬂwﬂ_ 4 xou_uumx". 21 we_
| — L= Wd{ h "
—5 | H
N »
CECIT- | TNy 108LNOY ONY
1 1 NIOD Of
CRLED ! “WGLIPRNOY M 31 H '
EE . ’
58 | BOIIAWNDI NId €1 i : 7
" H ' N
CRINE N ! ! : 4
' |
LR 1 : . ves
TN H H
H '
: | wuna
Vel Vol ol 0V F T T Il aVudd Fof o . ! s
e it Dt b b e A ' |
B e
o {
I H D
9 WK s HE
1 H
HI 1
. 200¥-0/800-ISON 'ON 14¥d JILYWIHIS ONIYIM L5 W | ] - o
H ! E !
o |
o b R . uds
M el !
SuIAYId| FEICRTIN Km;v Mo | H H '
oMl CLEAS AOW == T NuO
133738 udavid ilysd ) ; ." 2l ]
g | !
; 140%0
u3hvia yow | .xwmm__#yy sl H LR
B8 diViaT BT u R_ﬁ\ : 1 o
™Y : i % we
0 DAl i
H I
| LI o s S
4205 HINHOIX &5-IN vl

A3 09 WINDOAX §6-LW



@ AI4- 373 INAOO4  INY4OOY
—»— o . [ N
| I
9 E i i| /Ngeed IN5624
L INHOO 4 IN4OO4
INZ0O4 N .
=~ +SENSE N
& XS |, 3TRAP E 39 |+
< 0O —0n o —»— IN5230A
56K
A () an4iz3
— CI0K
O\%‘Q —Jiox
<™Wg
S + 2= QO en4izs
/5
§2 2.2k
S = 3 —FIN‘DM
w9 8 < (romre v
8'— <M g + o
<5 e
O Aror ~o O el
YN 88 <5 IO Ofir
- JOMF
=+ ol ©
SO O TANT.
A
DN
i | ' + = I + o ]
4.7 l2wC /< =3 I/ < >/ <
AME sovOD B 5w <:> — 3 C— 3
BEAp O L 36 270 100 470
68 1j2wl_] ew
3 4
. =z )
=~ U ] g
C —
S ap E
.

PAGE 30



PAGE 31

000006001 05190503

3
)

e

ZI-0PENT
IN2IKBL

{ Wi
NEMITH VIV a1 3T - T IMONDD
f P
1
! Y
f / )
._ €€ _ —
[ AGE X8IV (Y '
' JHOO0 _
| L.
! :
" »O0PNI T " _
TR ST . - _ :
B 1
TR oY M SNSOWEL :
]
(AN g 1 > __
1711, | vOOPNI (2) _
1l mL’ h }
|
e !
K002, Y i
_ ; [
AG2
_ o IN0002| _ _
v2l _ - |
128 r—
A b iu_ Y
NI |o% |
S _
| Uoes
! £2IPN . \ lA\|+o._)
_
13538 % |
._.OQV.‘.- r
t : ool o + N
_ U ol Agm= T =10 !
t " - -
! INOLT 4N 00002 [
; X |
] I
_ "BOOPNI ung :
| W Mi I
TREE 22 UM Al b— ) — ~
) J ¥Z9GNI 2) i
->w+ m!‘ v L 7 \‘ ‘IIKV\J\I,«L\][‘1
t dvyd 1S _
_ . ISNIS + e ]
3SN3S T K2 |
[}
! . Age ASE _
| INOI + 1N 0003 I
| Jll - |
_ RN A
1 i
X POOLNI) v
_‘ | S—
1
1
]
[
!

WILNNO)D
NIOD mw

|

I

|

i hd f+n_



onewsyas weibelq — GG1—000LW "G5 1 —000SN

¥ -B0VES95ZAES = = =

A 44 A8 .u»m AT A dd ALOL
0¥ 9% ) i )
! 3504 = = =
= = *L83A = - =
*8b7 1ndino wernd 1poe L¥07
Mm EE. “143A N7 *L¥3A 39°S: ) J
WIS A28 94 ] wmox_us‘v_m e Wiz
wa| SMT b e e ST o vaaau SALE ey wn T
Nz 8 Mg g [T
: “1dWY “ONAS 9y q
LELIS S I *LE3A AN e 20
9y wzr ) T,
994 €10 §5Z %9
58T Loy L
= = 30T ™
33 AL
b 199 )
L e 710 SYIHLO 1TV
(MEA LOW WIA L0
- A dd ASLS 4 Aa AT+ AZT+ D D
164 yara”
L ‘ ¥y
€Ly AELF 283 Ao AT A ol
v % 25 LTsT60 ———
s s EER 1T
T are 010 VIA . 0zZ'61'8'sl
JLE . ] . e
me| @y BZY 03aA 2 2
Lo w [OYOXO) [oT] [olele) U [ ]
#avI1 180 N
WoSZT NS ] A | -/u 83
e s sy
S'h = T %
AEL+ T L. IONULL3S 0N
P - ] VRGO 14 20 B0t SEONGL WILeve OF 105, LM
[ ] Ty B > SR AENFOY ONV JOWINGD LHOGH L6NcOvaM T8 310N 330
L 200t woorE 0¥ 44 70 40 3IY8 LV VNGB OXIA AAIT OL CALEWOY
az _ W ™~ 29| s 90 oce D TQWINGD LEVILINGD T4 WOLOIMNOO LNdd 03N
- W2 ved nZ°2 3LIE0MM0D OL GGV d-dAS72 OL 44AS" TYNOIS 03N
“SNYYL azed[y b HV 3d v_— W WHOBAYE DV B
A  |Aost+ 51903 ¢vy wl 07T Bk wen] T 0w wOTE v soNaVRM 0¥ 0
. 10 N NOEES 3 MOLZ“TlVap WORVIOMN OL 130 WOMLNGO LMBEM ‘LN TvNext ON
= = 5oV = %Mnnv SENT I_IZU \H/ma -1Z¥F SO ‘GNNOND SO OL LJ3453W HLM NIV S3OVLW0A 0T ¥
TNid oL €0 ot P wen v oW 01 TLLVOXH 1NOJ WOMS NIV WEOIAVI S ¥
st e
" I WA ST M 0L LV LNO4 WOMI FEVL WBAVA ¢ %
IA 404 to’lezo oy 237 o LMD v o 1OR
39V 110A . T0°| ¥3dWva ELLNION EEEVID BV LVHL ELNINOMOD LNSERWN X 7
5 WiT 35Td Py ELYAG FVLION 0 MDD BN O
LEAEL WO | oo ko “LIGNOMNCD WD LINDMD
Fz_m oL o b -440 NY OL NOLLJIHNOD LNEAI WOAI06 GLNITREM @
L 8 WAL HLM FunSYaW 10N 0F AS’ T
et lINn;a Lndino ZiyoH ¥IAIHD ZIYOH [ ¥3dVHS 350 ZIMOH NOLLOINOD M4 TTvWHSONM §LNasN €~
. . 4d0gE 9690 %60 " nozt 45V BD 357nd ZINOH rov 90 Moo Mt TVRRNEL D008 unasze —
1M S PP W Av o At 52d LD Wl A B L= TO)
1
aoxtig | HLOM . A R T R
H a0 Ao 9 =2Z180H W0 MUY FHOLIETH TIV ‘ELLVOIOM SOWMETHLO SETWO T
BI04 ZIMOH NN
(2] ¢ 1 . -
991 TV INOZI40OH 844 VIA (L¥D) TA 40 wnl T = b
] o ) e (300HLYD) ¢ Nid OL H 80T LSYNINOD
= = = =N LETY
NIT ZIHOH . 005
e0° v avd
L g, 2% 0z8 €1 9 .
S TldWY W9E: 84 o —
S 13 :ﬁ went *2d .
deL = A o1 ks T ONg
01 -1 = - .m
2
=R ° YOLb o o
e *IMS ~ - st v ndm
w0 . o, ¥IMOTI04 T 03da
- > R 143 @\ VSLLWa I 3Li504w00
950] e = W R LAdNI 20v Hoy 10 *1d
AT T ¢ |~ 334n0s Euuﬁ ¥a 2= A ¥ez 0rd
o6 Wt e haad ¥IM0d IV cl_w.w__ WS
> T . . A W AT OL
= z'E ne n A dd AT & A ASD &
IR 98Y A Sl | awvasd ——— 20 g7 —_—
#hd 03dIA -.-... vy ...-.
i 40LYIN93Y od !
;m.ws:c A dd A09 4 0 48] i
AR i Mo ol 0301A
0sT $8Y

prreoraran_ __ _____]

ATddNS ¥3m0d

PAGE 32



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

VP12

REF.NO. |

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.ND.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRICAL PARTS

1Y25017A01

1Y25017A02
CAPACITORS
Cc-1 23C65282A41
Cc-2 23C65282A41
c-3 215180D10
c-4 23C65282A41
C-5 215180B98
C-6 23510255A78
C-7 21S180C01
c-8 215180885
Cc-10 8510191B67
C-11 8510191A54
c-12 215180D10
C-13 215131625
C-15 215180C41
c-16 23510229A07
Cc-17 8510191890
c-18 8S10299A73
Cc-19 8510299A74
Cc-20 8510191898
Cc-21 21S180B51
Cc-22 8510191B98
Cc-23 215180C02
c-24 23D65282A40
C-25 21S8180B51
C-26 8510212B53
Cc-27 8S10212A11
c-28 8510571A06
C-29 8510571A23
C-30 8S10191A32
c-31 215180B87
c32 215180034
C-33 8S510212A69
C-34 8S10191A32
C-35 8510191B98
C-36 23S10255A69
Cc-37 8510212A20
C-38 8S10212A20
C-39 8510191867
C-40 8510212A10
Cc-41 8510064A06
Cc-42 21S180A71
Cc43 23C65807A47
C-44 21S180E60
c-47 *23C65807A52
Cc-49 23S10255A31
C-50 23D65282A41
C-51 23510255843
DIODES & RECTIFIERS
D-1 485134921
D-2 485134978
D-3 48D67120A11
D-4 485137114
D-5 48S191A05
D-6 485137469
D-7 485134917
D-8 48567 120A11
D-9 “48S191A10
D-10 485191A10
D-11 48S101A10
D-12 485191A10
D-13 48D67120A11
D-14 485191A05
D-15 48S191A05
D-16 485191A05
D-17 48S191A05
D-18 48S191A05
D-19 48D67120A11
D-20 *48510641D43
D-21 48D67120A11
D-22 485191A05
D23 485191A05
FUSES
F-1 655139424
F-2 655139424

INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

1C-1

*51510732A01

MONITOR PANEL: complete;
KT364LM

POWER, Audio Panel: complete:
KT365LM

50 mf 50V Lytic

50 mf 50V Lytic

220 pf 20% 100V X5F (Use 21R132503)
50 mf 50V Lytic

180 pf 10% 500V X5F

470 mf 16V Lytic

680 pf 10% 500V X5F

560 pf 10% 500V X5F

.22 mf 10% 250V Polyester
.0068 mf 10% 160V Polyester
220 pf 20% 100V X5F (Use 21R 132503)
330 pf 10% X5F

.0027 mf 10% 500V Z5F (Use
21K121699)

1.0 mf +40—-20% 15V Lytic
(Use 23C43280A17)

.033 mf 10% 160V Polyester

.01 mf 10% 100V Poly carb
.0082 mf 10% 160V Poly carb
.01 mf 10% 250V Polyester

.001 mf 10% 500V X5F

.01 mf 10% 160V Polyester
10pf 10% N150

150 mf 10V Lytic

.001 mf 10% 500V X5F

.47 mf 10% 630V Mtiz Poly

1.0 mf 10% 630V Mtiz Poly

.01 mf 5% 1200V Poly Prop Foil
.66 mf 10% 250V Mtiz Prop Foil
.047 mf 10% 250V Polyester
220 pf 10% 500V X5F

.005 mf 2@% 1KV Z5F (Use 21S180D31)
47 mf 10% 100V Mtiz Poly
.047 10% 250V Polyester

.01 mf 10% 250V Polyester

4.7 mf 100V Lytic

2.2 mf 10% 100V Mtz! Poly

2.2 mf 10% 100V Mtiz Poly

.22 mf 10% 250V Polyester

1.0 mf 10% 100V Mtiz Poly (Use
8510191A46

.01 mf 10% 600V Mylar

470 pf 10% 500V X5F

400 mf/125V; 600 mf/50V;

20 mf/200V Lytic

.01 mf +80—20% 50V 25V
5000 mf 20V Lytic

470 mf 40V Lytic

50 mf 50V Lytic

40 mf 100V Lytic

DIODE, Silicon: D1D; Damper
DIODE, Silicon: D1K; Pulse Limiter
DIODE, Low Power

RECTIFIER, H. V.: Silicon; D2Y
RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A05 (Use
485S191A07)

DIODE, Silicon: zener; D7G
DIODE, Dual: D1C; Detector
DIODE, Low Power
RECTIF{ER, Silicon:
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
DIODE, Low Power
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
(Use 485191A07)
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
(Use 48S191A07)
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
{Use 485191A07)
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
(Use 485191A07)
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
{Use 48S191A07)
DIODE, Low Power
DIODE, Silicon: D4.3
DIODE, Low Power
RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A05
(Use 485191A07)
RECTIFIER Silicon: 91A05
(Use 48S191A07)

91A10
91A10
91A10
91A10
91A05
91A05
91A05
91A05

91A05

FUSE: 1A-250V
FUSE: 1A-250V

INTEGRATED CIRCUIT: T3F

COILS & CHOKES

rrrrr
abhWN-=

24D68822A08
24D68801A67
24D69163A18
24v25000A74
24D68523A15

TRANSISTORS

Naoooaaalllllobuodbona

DPOOPOOPOOOPOODOOODD
QUEONONDWN=0O

(o]
N

485137171
485137127
485134919
485137317
485137116
4858137172
485137127
485137093
485137203
485137173
485137171
485137115
485134900
485134952
485137315
485137368
485137172
485137168
485137169
485137344
485137476

CONTROLS

R-5

R-10
R-17
R-21
R-34
R-59
R-65
R-74
R-82
R-85

18D68222A34
18D66401A44
18D67858A12
18D68222A35
18D68222A37
18D66401A44
17D65820A38
17D65820A37
18D 68222A36
18D68222A34

RESISTORS

OOONNNNNNNNAALAARMARAAROOOWOOOWWNRNNNNRNNNN Sl LLL00uahbNS
N ODUD N AONOOOAD IR ON D OORIRNON A OORIOANRONOOR A RWN =

ITIIIIIIIDNIDIDNITDDIIDNIITNIIIINITIIIDNIDNIDNIIDDIDITIDNIDDIDIDIITNID

65127633
65125568
65127541
65127633
65128955
65121847
65122445
65119926
65128226
65127633
17S10731A02
65124797
65127516

65129296
6510053C67
65127538
65121300
65127541
65129875
65125531
65125531
65125892
65125534
65124506
6S10053C53
65127541
65125545
65121301
6510053C33
65127516
65127547
65127099
65127513
17510130807
175744356
65120141
65127634
65128229
6510053D21
65124797
6S10053C45
65124506
65129874
65131972
6S10053C65
65125535
65124506
65129793
65129875
6S10053F 29
65127515

HORIZ SET

COMPENSATING: 2000 uh
HORIZ LINEARITY

HORIZ WIDTH: incls C42 & R68
DEFLECTION YOKE

1st VIDEO: A6H

2nd VIDEO: P2S

VIDEO OUTPUT: A1M
VIDEO DRIVER: A8H

SYNC SEPERATOR: A5U
HORIZ OSCILLATOR: A6J
HORIZ PULSE SHAPER: P2S
HORIZ DRIVER: A5F

HORIZ OUTPUT: A6Z

VERT OSCILLATOR (1}): P2W
VERT OSCILLATOR (2): A6H
VERT DRIVER: A5U

VERT OUTPUT: A1C
REGULATOR DRIVER; A2J
REFERENCE AMP: A8G
REGULATOR: A8SW

AUDIO DRIVER: A6J
AUDIO OUTPUT: P2V

5V REGULATOR, Driver: A6G
5V REGULATOR: A8U

SPOT KILLER: B1E

CONTRAST: 2560 Ohm
VIDEO BIAS: 4K

FOCUS: 2 meg
BRIGHTNESS: 200K
HORIZ HOLD: 25K

VERT LINEARITY: 4K
VERT SIZE: 15 Ohm
REGULATOR ADJUST: 2K
VERT HOLD: 3K
VOLUME: 250 Ohm

470 10% 1/2W
22K 10% 1/2wW
56K 10% 1/2W
470 10% 1/2W
1500 10% 1W
4700 10% 1/2W
1800 10% 1/2wW
2700 10% 1/2W
120 10% 1/2W
470 10% 1/2W
7500 5% 5W WW
150 10% 1/2W

82 10% 1/2W

Part of CRT socket assembly
Part of CRT socket assembly
Part of CRT socket assembly
279K 10% 1/2W
27K 5% 1/2wW'

3.3 meg 10% 1/2W
27K 10% 1/2W
56K 10% 1/2W
2200 10% 1/2W
180K 10% 1/2W
180K 10% 1/2W
47K 10% 1/2W
100K 10% 1/2W
3300 10% 1/2W
68005% 1/2W
56K 10% 1/2W
390 10% 1/2wW
1000 10% 1/2W
10005% 1/2W

82 10% 1/2W
1000 10% 1W

220 10% 1/2W
1500 10% 1/2W
1500 10% 3W fxd mtl film
2.2 10% 2W WW
150K 10% 1W
33K 10% 1w
680K 10% 1/2W
4.7 meg 10% 1/2W
150 10% 1/2W
33005% 1/2wW
3300 10% 1/2W
68 10% 1/2W

39 10% 1/2W

22K 5% 1/2W
39K 10% 1/2W
3300 10% 1/2W
82K 5% 1/2W
2200 10% 1/2W
820 10% 1W

3900 10% 1/2W

PAGE 33



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

MOTOROLA PARTS DEPT.
MOTOROLA INC.
1155 HARVESTER RD.
WEST CHICAGO, IL 60185
PHONE (312) 231-4400

REF. NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PARTNUMBER | DESCRIPTION
|
R-63 65121301 1000 10% 1/2wW 50Vv25008A22 SPEAKER: 4’ PM; incls D22
R-64 17510130C91 10 10% 1/2W (special) E-1 655139451 LAMP: No. 1436
R-66 65129064 4700 10% 1w
R-67 65122848 18K 10% 1/2wW
R-68 65124797 150 10% 1/2wW
R-69 175647132 1200 10% 5W WW MECHANICAL PARTS
(Use 17S136197}
R-71 65119926 2700 10% 1/2W
R-72 65124551 15K 10% 1/2W 9D066133A28 CAP, SS Rect (HV Transformer —
R-73 65129875 2200 10% 1/2wW PRI/SEC lead)
R-75 65121301 1000 10% 1/2W 42B25158A01 CLAMP, Me1al : Defl Yoke Mtg
R-76 65124506 3300 10% 1/2W 31070080804 CONNECTOR, PC panei: 9 contact;
R-77 65129221 100 10% 1/2W on chassis
R-78 65127005 5600 10% 1/2W S-2 *15510390A06 CONNECTOR, PC panel: 12 contact;
R-79 175135589 150 10% 10W WW less key and contacts (power-audio panel)
|R-81 6C66263A08 VARISTOR (Use 6566263A16) P-1 *15510183A69 CONNECTOR, Plug: 12 contact; less
R-86 65127099 220 10% 1/2w contacts (power)
R-88 65121301 1000 10% 1/2wW
R-89 - — - - Part of CRT Socket *39510184A63 CONTACT, Plug: for power connector
R-90 65131412 56 10% 1/2W 15510183A69
R-91 6S10053C39 1800 5% 1/2W’ 39510184422 CONTACT: for S2 connector
R-92 6510053C57 10K 5% 1/2wW 15510630A01 COVER, nylon: stide switch; SW1
R-95 65125568 22K 10% 1/2W *7510609A03 GROMMET, Plastic: PC panel mtg
R-96 65125568 22K 10% 1/2W 26C66745A05 HEAT SINK: Q3
R-97 65121847 4700 10% 1/2W *26C25198A01 HEAT SINK: Q20
R-98 65127099 220 10% 1/2W' 9C66238A02 HOLDER, Fuse: F1 & F2 )
R-99 65128226 120 10% 1/2W 14A562353 INSULATOR, Mica: Transistor socket;
Q9, Q13,Q16 & Q20 (Use 14A543810)
SWITCHES 28510733A01 KEY, Plug: for $2 connector
257051 NUT, hex: 3/8-32; controt mtg
SW-1 40510624A01 SWITCH, Stide: DPDT (115V—-230V) 5510281A03 RIVET, drive pin: nylon; HV transf mtg
47C66082A03 ROD, Adjustment: width coil; L4
TRANSFORMERS 35136050 SCREW, tpg: 6-20 x 1/2 clu pan hd;
T 25D67440A03  HORIZ DRIVER a gg&gr‘ ?16 " 2120
T2 24D69791A21 H.V. TRANSFORMER: complete 9510143A41 lamp: t )
T-3 25D65840A22 VERT QUTPUT (Use 25065840823} 9D67555Vv27 SOCKET, CRT: lnql§ leads & resistors
T-4 *25D68164A31 POWER *9D25201A01 SOCKET, HV Rectifier (4): complete;
incls 2nd anode lead & cup,
MISCELLANEOQUS ELECTRICAL PARTS 9C63825A01 SOCKET, transistor: Q9, Q13, Q16
9C63825A02 SOCKET, transistor: Q20
V-1 20WP4 CRT (XM501-10 19VP111) 41D65987A01 SPRING, special: CRT aquadag grnd
23JEP4 CRT (XM701-10 23VP111) 66P65173A47 TOOL, contact removel {S2 connector)

* DENOTES NEW ITEM APPEARING ON ANY LIST FOR FIRST TIME.

PAGE 34




R103
180, 10w

FiQ2
J 0 75amP
S101
AC HI
P1-10
o1
ACLO ) samP
P1-9

P1-7 GROUND _

|
=

RED/GRN

GRN/YEL

REGULATOR

R108 { HORIZ HOLD %m "
25K S CTRL 25+ VERT HOLD 0108
FILAMENT | CTRL
WINDING
“E R;o: HORIZ .| oOampeR
T 12 18 = 3 9 p VT 3108 |55, $'00F
S NN N - e - e - e 1 - — '32‘!""
L"To ZRT e 0106 10165 |ci06
g TO0C c207 - 86 T .01
R201 30 .005 R224 T10¢
1K,20% 'y v 100K 1 _I
4} R225 R207 30 = - -
= R204 R205 c208 . 6.8K 1K, 5% y
6 + 3y 1.5K, 1w 3.3k 10PF v l ) 0208 270
_L__))—D wy WA P4 4 1 con c212 c213 F
: £201  pa023 VIDEO 150K, W 3 M T o33 o HORIZ
= 47TMF gk BIAS’y o ’ = 14 PULSE R235
50 $R203 3 L2010 SHAPER 150 73.0
0201 < 470 04 R223 Y 3
47OME 3.3k
@ cz09 o107
330 PHASE =
— DETECTOR R110
€203 d
9 220 @z 160
m U = 3% | _‘ll* 1010
- < 2.2K
Pi-2 — oz2o $nr T5% - 20MF, 200V
15t. VIDEO - = cin
AMP Jove—e —e
CONTRAST
CONTROL s
RINE vipgo? L
250 DRIVER R248 A 3R246
c221 W 33.5% 227k
) 47MF, S0V . ] R249 3
W <
l’ LK 0202|086 ::%2'%2 2 R217 o207 10K
33m
LN " ﬂ c228
R244 R247  R248
8.0 @ 047
= O\, ea.5% LA CR R ]
2ne VIDED] 242 r218 | 2 0208 | 4 1
AMP D204 i 220 Q206 ) M < = 10K VYsoq
6. c226 c227 SR2%%
sync 4700 lnoo '[_ :
4 0| SEPARAT I IGHTNESS
360 f = = 'J: S ONTROL o
0202 0203
LIV HEATIL = 270K <
7 L v g sink =3 @ N =
= R274 32! R4
= = A 3 arx,1W 109 1 1x _ 5.0
R270 A YW 1
470, 5% > ans* o
| X — 46.0
73.0 R27S ' I
154\
>— 10K 3,20 =110 o 4
0206 R272 A '>——_|_ T wmr = S0 e
= AN = TO @ > g
focus  R27 A >._'0 FIL. 6 0 v
CONTROL 2M — "'2;3 WINQy - = [ _f- (I
i c237 ri2 ¥ Soq 3| T+
| 1 4TK = 432.0
} oy 3
soov _ Y.z8 O erso
2 rﬁw#:‘
R117 :
47K °
P277 529 =
- o - - - -— . - - - .- - .. - .. J —
NOTES:

1.
2.

w

VOLTAGE MAY VARY WITH CONTROL SETTING.
LINE VOLTAGE MAINTAINED AT 120VAC, 3Q/60 Hz.

WELLS — GARDNER ELECTRONICS

NOTES:

# INDICATES RESISTORS LOCATED IN PICTURE TUBE
LEAD. ASSEMBLY.

ALL D.C. VOLTAGES 210% MEASURED FROM POINT
INDICATED TO CHASSIS USING HIGH IMPEDANCE
METER WITH NO SIGNAL INPUT. CONTRAST ANL
BRIGHTNESS CONTROLS AT MAXIMUM; ALL OTHER
CONTROLS IN NORMAL OPERATING POSITION.

2701

~WITH INTERNAL NUMBER INCICATES LULATION
GF WAVE FORM READING.

N.

KILDARE

AVE.

CORPORATION

e CHICAGO, 111.

60639

ALBANY
TELEX

2-8220
25-3286

RESISTANCE VALUES IN OHMS, 1/2 WATT, 10% UNLESS
OTHERWISE "NOTED. K:1,000 M=1,000,000

CAPACITANCE VALUES OF 1 OR LESS ARE IN MICROFARADS .
ABOVE 1 IN PICOFARADS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

Moo=y 6.

Vi001-5734

PAGE 35

V101




REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

C101A,
B,C,D

C102, 103
104
*C105
*C106
Cc107
C109
*C110
c111

R108, 109
R116
R121

*L101
*T101
*T102

R101
R102, 115,
120
*R103
R104
*R105
R106
R107
R110
R111
R119

D101, 102

103, 104
*D105
*D106
D107

D108, 109
*Q101
Q102

*Q103

Q104

*F101
*F102
*

*

%*V101
or

*V101

CHASSIS PARTS

CAPACITORS

45X0558-001

80X0001-000
342X5642-049
46X0536-001
80X0099-006
342X1044-040
46X0540-002
45X0515-032

800 uF/125V, 200 pF/100V
200 pF/50V, 20 uF/200V
Electrolytic

.001 uF, GMV Z5U Cer. Disc.

56 uF, 400V, 10% Polypropylene
.01 uF, 1200V, 5% Polypropylene
470 pF, Z5F, 10%

0.1 uF, 400V, 20% Mylar

1.0 uF, 630V, 10% Polyester Film
33 uF, 150V, Electrolytic

CONTROLS

40X0585-091
40X0585-090
40X0585-092

25k Ohm, Horiz. & Vert. Hold
250 Ohm, Contrast
200k Ohm, Brightness

COILS & TRANSFORMERS

9A2787-001
53X0475-001
53X0474-001

Coil, Width
Transformer, Power
Transformer, Flyback

RESISTORS

340X3101-941

340X3103-941
340X0181-341
340X3102-931
340X6152-341
340X3332-941
340X3563-941
340X3100-941
340X3151-941
340X3472-941

100 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

10k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
180 Ohm, 10%, 10W, WW
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

1.5k Ohm, 10%, 3W, WW
3.3k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
56k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

10 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

150 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
4.7k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

SEMICONDUCTORS

66X0023-009
66X0067-001
66X0068-001
66X0053-001
66X0046-001
86X0117-001
86X0071-001

Rectifier, Silicon 500V 1N444B
Rectifier Varo H1802

Diode, Damper MR 1-1600
Diode, 350V Amperex BA148
Diode, Silicon FDH444

Transistor (NPN) 2N5632 Regulator

Transistor (NPN) Reg. Driver
MPSAO06

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
P277 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY.

Transistor (NPN) BU207 Hor.
Output
Transistor (NPN) D40N5 Spot Kill

86X0118-001

86X0065-001

MISCELLANEOUS

Fuse Holder

Fuse, 1.5 Amp. Slo-Blo 3AG
Fuse, 0.75 Amp, Slo-Blo 3AG
HV Lead & Recept. Assy.
Spring, Dag, Grounding

16X0171-001
16X0176-001
16X0175-001
13X1201-001
28X0789-001

9A2786-001 Deflection Yoke & Clamp
19VARP4 CRT (19V1001)

or
22VATP4 CRT (22V1001)
38A5473-000 2 PDT Small Relay (W/Wires)
38A5474-000 6 PDT Large Relay (W/Wires)

% Product Safety Device

PAGE 36

CAPACITORS
C201, 202,

221 45X0524-027 47 uF, 50V, Electrolytic
C203, 205,

223, 225 80X0099-057 220 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
C204 45X0524-053 470 uF, 18V, Electrolytic
C206 45X0524-051 100 uF, 50V, Electrolytic
Cc207 80X0099-192 .005 uF, 20%, 1KV, Cer. Disc.
C208 80X0099-036 10 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
C209 80X0099-013 330 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
Cc210 349X4722-109 .0027 uF, 10%, Mylar
c211 45X0524-023 1.0 uF, 15V, Electrolytic
Cc212 349X3332-109 .033 uF, Mylar
C213 46X0537-002 .01 uF, Poly
C214 46X0537-003 .0082 nF, Poly
C215 349X1032-1092 .01 uF, 10%, 100V Mylar
C216, 218,

220, 238,

239 80X0099-076 1000 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
c217 349X1032-209 .01 uF, 10%, 200V, Mylar
c219 45X0524-052 150 uF, 10V, Electrolytic
ca22 80X0099-137 680 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
C224 349X6822-109 .0068 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
C226, 227 80X0099-056 4700 uF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
c228 349X4732-109 .047 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
C229 349X1044-109 0.1 uF, 20%, 100V, Mylar
C230 45X0515-014 1.0 uF, 50V, Electrolytic
C231 349X1042-109 0.1 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
Cc232 45X0524-026 22 uF, 100V, Electrolytic
C233 349X4742-109 .47 pF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
C234 45X0524-025 250 uF, 100V, Electrolytic
C235 80X0099-006 470 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
C236 349X2242-109 .22 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
C237 46X0540-001 .47 uF, 10%, 630V, Polyester Film

CONTROLS
R206, 256 40X0592-008 5k Ohm, Video Output, Size
R212 40X0585-093 2.5k Ohm, Reg. Adj.
R257, 263 40X0592-004 500k Ohm, Lin 1 & 2
R271 40X0585-094 2M Ohm, Focus
COILS & TRANSFORMERS

*L201 9A2788-001 Horiz. Osc.
#1202 9A2789-001 Horiz. Lin.
*T201 52X0126-001 Horiz. Driver

RESISTORS

R201 340X3102-954 1k Ohm, 20%, 1/2W

R202 340X3563-944 56k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

R203, 237

240 340X3471-944 470 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
*R204 340X4152-843 1.5k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W

R205, 223,

260 340X3332-944 3.3k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

R207 340X3472-944 4.7k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
*R208 340X7752-733 7.5k Ohm, 5%, 4.0W

R209 340X3121-944 120 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

R210 340X3560-944 56 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

R211, 242,

259 340X3432-934 4300 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

R213 43X0467-001 Thermistor

R214, 255 340X3512-934 5.1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

R215 340X3153-944 15k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
*R216 340X4154-843 150k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W

R217 340X3335-944 3.3M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

R218, 231 340X3221-944 220 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

R219 340X3222-934 2.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

% Product Safety Device

PAGE 37

R220,

R222
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
*R230
R232
*R233
R234
R235
R236

R238,

R239
R243
R244

R245,

R246

R247,
R249,

R250
R251
R252

R253,

R254
R258
*R261

R262,

R265

R267,

R269
R270
R272
R273
*R274
R277

221

241

266

248
275

276

264

268

D201, 202,

203, 204,
207,
D205A, 205B

D206

Q201, 205,

206

208

Q202, 208

Q203

Q204, 212
Q207, 211

Q209

Q210
Q213
Q214
Q215
Q216
Q217

ZD201

RESISTORS (Cont’d.)

340X3184-944
340X3473-944
340X3104-944
340X3682-944
340X3391-944
340X3102-944
340X3102-934
340X3820-944
340X4102-843
340X3152-934
340X6152-743
340X5022-333
340X3151-944
340X3101-944
340X3223-944
340X3182-944
340X3151-934
340X3680-934
340X3330-934
340X3273-944
340X3153-934
340X3103-944
340X3822-944
340X3684-944
340X3564-944
340X3274-944
340X3562-944
340X3224-944
340X5150-843
340X3824-934
340X3185-944
340X3010-934
340X4392-843
340X3471-934
340X3475-944
340X3155-944
340X4473-843
340X3033-934

180k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
6.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
390 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

82 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
1.5k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.5k Ohm, 10%, 3.0W
2.2 Ohm, 5%, 2.0W
150 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
22k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
150 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
68 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

33 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
27k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
10k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
8.2k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
680k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
560k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
270k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
5.6k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
220k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15 Ohm, 10%, 2.0W
820K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.8M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
3.9K Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
470 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
4.7M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.5M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
3.3 0hm, 5%, 1/2W

SEMICONDUCTORS

66X0046-001
66X0066-001
66X0054-002

86X0113-001
86X0114-001
86X0071-001
86X0071-001
86X0058-002
86X0116-001

86X0066-001
86X0072-001
86X0073-001
86X0074-001
86X0075-001
86X0070-001
66X0040-004

Diode, Silicon FDH444
Diode, Dual, MSD6102
Diode, RCA D2102SF

Transistor (NPN) 2N3904
Transistor (PNP) 2N3906
Transistor (NPN)
Transistor (NPN) MPSAO06
Transistor (NPN) MPSA20
Transistor Horiz, Driver (NPN)
2N6557
Transistor (PNP) MPSA70
Transistor (PNP) MPSA56
Transistor (NPN) MPSUO7
Transistor (NPN) 2N5192
Transistor (PNP) 2N5195
Transistor (P.U.T.) MPU131
Diode, Zener 31V

MISCELLANEOUS

38A5395-000

Pix Socket & Connector Assy.

WGEC 69X0715-100
3-78



RI03 &
180, 10W

REGULATOR @
75.0

F102
0.75aMP
L cio3
= oot
RED/BLK —[ .
RED/GRN
51C1
GRN/YEL
AC HI
P1-10
FILAMENT
WINDING

) F101
ACLO 4 5AMP
Pi-9

P1-7 GROUND

R108
HORIZ HOLD RI09
25K3 CTRL '% 5K

—
63.0 r

VERT HOLD
CTRL

HORIZ AMPE
OUTPUT OAMPER
LIODE

Q103

D1CS

D>

DHO

c1z
10MF

WIDTH COIL

3.3K 4

RED

HORIZ
YOKE +
=y it

33IMF
150V
* J

VERT
YOKE

D108

BRIGHTNESS

REPLACEMENT PURPOSES, USE ONLY

N PWTS LIST.

30v R214
= sov & ERROR AMP 2% T -00s
& 4 2R278 R229
= R204 $1.8K €208 ¢ 82
6 + 13v 1,5K, 1W 6.8PF 474
>—T v 0209,
c201 R216 4
— 150K, 1W
= HORIZ
A @ SHAPER DRIVER
204
4TOMF
c209
330 —
95 1 %
Pi=t — SR219 il + R261
) Q201 ~ R207 2.2K 4[_.—" c232 15, 2w
Pl-2 —, Sa7K 5% L 5.6 © 22MF A
1st.VIDEO . - =
AMP 30ve
CONTRAST 2.9) |§S453°/ VERT DRIVER
CONTROL 4 3% R252
R116 VIDE0Z-2 560KX
250 DRIVER R245 T R246
c221 33,5% : 27K y
1 4TNF, 50V ——|—~n—1q D,
133y It €223 J R249 R251 43.5
= I L+ Q20286 —-%28202 220 = R217 10K 680K R267
" /H* 33m 228 Ro6= 30 ce3a = S
33 60 R s K247  R248 047 = 820K,5% ° 250MF
1 R239 /s ,5% 15K,5% 15K 5% 0.4 -0 b 1
= : 2nd VIDEO 202 rots | @ Y f Jczzs Jozos!! R268 6
amp | ( : ) 020_46, 43K 5% 220 ? 0206 e & .47 i 1.0,5% &
-2 33K, nt W c226 cz27 R% R263 m — R27]
c230 ’ SYNC 47°°I 14700 ’ = = 500KSLIN 2 CTRL R R oy = 39,5%
< Lcaas 0| seParaTOR c23s i
»Raz;qoo 1MF 225 u L L 270 It 3.9K, 1w
= = = I
0202 D203 R241 — R264 43.0 Q216
8 22k = 560K HEATH_
>, = ) P T 236 SINKE=Z=2
— L 22 =
= = in AA
" R270
470, 5%
15 c237
0.1
= Focus
K274 CONTROL bzoe J =
47K R271 A R272
I w 2M 27M
R275
4 R276
10K 270K
-— e - . - - -— e - .- - —1_ L) - SEEE——— . B D _/L_l—-
2 24 21 22 29 28 4 23 Ryza ’Izs
L R125 330
= c109 - < ) v
NOTES: RELAY WIRING DIAGRAMS 0.1 1eov C110 P
1 -
1. VOLTAGE MAY VARY WITH CONTROL SETTING. 6. RESISTANCE VALUES IN OHMS, 172 WATT, 22 12 s 1MF /T Pi-iz
. 10% UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. O~ O :
2. LINE VOLTAGE MAINTAINED AT 120VAC, 50/60 Hz. :
' z K=1,000 M= 1,000,000 20 1 ;)_L\H"‘
3. ALL D.C. VOLTAGES 110% MEASURED FROM POINT 19 3 10 0 & 7
INDICATED TO CHASSIS USING HIGH IMPEDANCE 7. CAPACITANCE VALUES OF t OR LESS ARE O~ O O o
METER WITH NO SIGNAL INPUT. CONTRAST AND A e ey ©COFARADS Tt 88 Bot3%N3
BRIGHTNESS CONTROLS AT MAXIMUM; ALL OTHER : 16 & 7 PRODUCT SAFETY NOTICE:
CONTROLS IN NORMAL OPERATING POSITION. 8. PRODUCT SAFETY NOTICE : O~ -0 ) .
4.(( )-WITH INTERNAL NUMBER INDICATES LOCATION PARTS IDENTIFIZD BY SHADING ARE 8t 3 PARTS IDENTIFIED BY swapin ano By Z\ K X-RAY RADIATION RELATED PARTS FOR
oF WAVE FORM HEADI NG SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. REPLACE s 32 ARE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS.
ONLY WITH SAME TYPE PARTS SHOWN IN - REPLACE ONLY WITH SAME TYPE TYPE PARTS SHOWN
_ T T. 4 3 2 1 2PDT
54ik INDICATES RESISTORS LOCATED IN PICTURE TUBE PARTS LIS o o PARTS SHOWN IN PARTS LISTS.
EAD ASSEMBLY. 6PDT

WELLY — GARDNER ELECTRONICS

CORPORATION

2701 N. KILDARE AVE. e CHICAGO, ILL. 60639

e ALBANY 2-8220

CONTROL
R127 Pi=11
12K, 1w ! 200K
6PDT 2PDT
4] RELAY 4] RELAY
R114%K
| 5 O:] 4 /
= 8 =
TOFIL. ¢— T
VERT, b B
CENTER WIND. DAk by
< T ) i
3 Rs‘gg Rit2 ¥ |
7K
4 _ 2 431 4
= v101
rit7 ¥ 5 Lguil &
47K = *
R113 XK
1K

V1002-5770

PAGE 38



NOTES

This space is provided for personal notes






	Binder.pdf
	Space Invaders Deluxe Page 1.jpg
	Space Invaders Deluxe Page 2.jpg


